Minutes of
Clay County Board of Supervisors
Meeting Held on Thursday, September 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m.

BE IT REMEMBERED a regular meeting of the Clay County Board of Supervisors was
held at the Clay County Courthouse, West Point, Mississippi, on Thursday, September 14, 2022.

PRESENT:

Lynn D. Horton, Supervisor District 1, Presiding
Luke Lummus, Supervisor District 2

R.B. Davis, Supervisor District 3, Not Present
Shelton Deanes, Supervisor District 4

Joe Chandler, Supervisor District 5

Amy G. Berry, Clay County Chancery Clerk
Angela Turner Ford, Board Attorney

Sheriff Eddie Scott, Clay County Sheriff
County Residents

The following proceedings were had:

CALL TO ORDER/INVOCATION

The meeting was called to order by Sheriff Scott. The welcome was given by Supervisor
Horton with invocation given by Supervisor Shelton Deanes.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA
Supervisor Deanes moved to adopt the agenda as presented.
The motion was seconded by Supervisor Chandler.
(Exhibit “A”)
AMENDMENT OF AGENDA
Supervisor Deanes moved to call for amendments to the agenda.

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Chandler.

AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA
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The following items were added to the agenda for further discussion and consideration by
the Board:

e Voting Precinct Rental Amount

e 911 Claims from accident August 2, 2022

AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE TO ADOPT THE BUDGET FOR YEAR 2022-2023 AS
PRESENTED

Supervisor Lummus moved to authorize and approve to adopt the Budget for year 2022-
2023 as presented.

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Chandler.
(Exhibit “B”)

AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE TO ADOPT THE MILLAGE RATES AS PRESENTED IN
THE BUDGET FOR YEAR 2022-2023

Supervisor Lummus moved to authorize and approve to adopt the millage rates as
presented in the budget for year 2022-2023.

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Chandler.
(Exhibit “C”)

AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE TO ADOPT THE TAX LEVY AS PRESENTED FOR YEAR
2022-2023

Supervisor Lummus moved to authorize and approve to adopt the Tax Levy as presented
for year 2022-2023.

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Chandler.

(Exhibit “D”)
AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE THE CHANCERY CLERK TO ADVERTISE TO THE
PUBLIC THE NOTICE OF THE FINCAL ADOPTED BUDGET AS PRESENTED FOR
YEAR 2022-2023

Supervisor Lummus moved to authorize and approve the Chancery Clerk to advertise to
the public the Notice of the Final Adopted budget as presented for year 2022-2023.

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Chandler.

(Exhibit “E”)
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AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE TO INCREASE THE VOTING PRECINCT RENTAL ON
ALL THE COUNTY VOTING PRECINCT BUILDINGS EFFECITVE OCTOBER 1, 2022
WITH THE INCREASE BEING AS FOLLOWS:

ALL COUNTY VOTING PRECINCTS RENT WILL INCREASE FROM $100
RENTAL PER DAY TO $300 RENTAL PER DAY EXCLUDING THE SOUTH WEST
POINT VOTING PRECINCT AND THE UNA RECREATIONAL CENTER. THE
SOUTH WEST POINT VOTING PRECINCT RENTAL INCREASING FROM $250
RENTAL PER DAY TO $500 RENTAL PER DAY. THE UNA RECREATIONAL
CENTER RENTAL INCREASING FROM $300 RENTAL PER DAY TO $400
RENTAL PER DAY.

THE DEPOSIT ON ALL COUNTY BUILDINGS IS INCREASING FROM $25.00 TO
$100.00.

Supervisor Lummus moved to authorize and approve of the Voting Precinct Rental
Increase as stated above effective October 1, 2022.

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Deanes.

AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE TO ACCEPT AND NOTE THE DECLINE OF BURNELL
MCDONALD TO SERVE ON THE GTR LINK BOARD

Supervisor Deanes moved to authorize and approve to accept and note the decline of
Burnell McDonald to serve on the GTR LINK Board

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Lummus.

AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE OF THE COUNTY APPOINTMENTS TO SERVE ON THE
GTR LINK BOARD

Supervisor Horton moved to authorize and approve to appoint Mary Ann Briggs and
Jermaine Taylor to serve as the County GTR LINK Appointments on the LINK
Executive Board.

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Lummus.
AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE TO AUTHORIZE THE PAYMENT OF PREMIUM PAY TO
ELLIGIBLE EMPLOYEES, FULL-TIME $1,000 AND PART-TIME $500, AND FOR SAID
PAY TO BE PAID FROM THE AMERICAN REINVESTMENT FUNDS

Supervisor Chandler move to authorize and approve the payment of premium pay to

eligible employees, full-time $1,000 and part-time $500, and for the said pay to be paid

from the American Reinvestment Funds.

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Lummus.
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AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE TO SEND A RESOLUTION TO THE TRVWMD
REQUESTING THE USE OF UP TO $18,000 PLN MONIES FOR THE E TVA ROAD
PROJECT

Supervisor Horton moved to authorize and approve to send a Resolution to the
TRVWMD requesting the use of up to $18,000 in PLN Monies for the E TVA Road
Project.
The motion was seconded by Supervisor Deanes.
(Exhibit “F)

RECESS

Supervisor Deanes moved to authorize and approve to recess until Thursday, September
22,2022 at 9:00 a.m. at the Clay County Courthouse.

The motion was seconded by Lummus.
*** All motions were carried unanimously unless otherwise indicated.

SO ORDERED, this the 14™ day of September, 2022.

- ¢ . <
LYNN HORTON, PRESIDENT
gy BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

”’ -
‘a(’)ff eSO CLAY COUNTY MISSISSIPPI
‘ "‘ i

ATTEST:

AWERR?, CHANCFRY CLERK
CL OF THE BOAX éj

CLAY COUNTY MISSISSIPPI
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EXHIBIT A
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Clay County Board of Supervisors
Agenda for Regular Meeting
Wednesday, September 14, 2022, at 9:00 a.m.

=

=
-
w
=
-
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N

o

L)

Call to Order
Welcome & Prayer
Adopt and Amend Agenda
Amy Berry, ChanceryClerk
Adoption of Budget FY 2023
Adoption of Millage Rates FY 2023
Adoption of TAX LEVY FY 2023
Authorize and approve the Clerk to advertise to the public the final adopted budget for year ending
9/30/2023
Treva Hodge, Personnel Manager
o ARPA Premium Pay
Authorize and approve GTR LINK Appointments:
o Authorize and approve to fill the unexpired term of Jimmy Davidson through 2023
o Authorize and approve to make appointment to serve on Board of Directors FY 2022-2024
Request to go into Executive Session to discuss Personnel Matter as allowed under Section 25-41-7 of the
Mississippi Code of 1972
Recess until Thursday, September 22, 2022 at 9:00 a.m.

0O 00O

AMENDMENTS:

EXECUTIVE SESSION:
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EXHIBIT B
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CLAY COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET HEARING
FYE 9/30/2023

SEPTEMBER 14, 2022
9:00 A.M.
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Clay County MS
Growth Analysis of Assessed Valuation
For Year Ending 9/30/2023

Asssessed Valuation For year 2022 218,927,092
Assessed Valutation For year 2023 231,475,272
Growth Variance 12,548,180

FY 2022 FY2023 Variance % of Increase

Real Property 128,734,163 134,199,335 5,465,172 43.55%
Personal Property 50,037,700 58,155,508 8,117,808 64.69%
Public Utilities 10,276,625 10,609,723 333,098 2.65%
Mobile Homes 1,736,830 1,919,254 182,424 1.45%
Motor Vehicles 28,141,774 26,591,452 -1,550,322 -12.35%
Total 218,927,092 231,475,272 12,548,180 100%
Fage |
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Clay County, MS
General County Fund Cash Projection

FY 2022-2023
Ending Cash 07/31/2022
497,090.33
Beginning Cash
August
R 312,969.25
D (553,400.51)
256,659.07
Ending Cash 08/31/2022 256,659.07
Beginning Cash
September
R 536,947.36
Transfer  230,000.00
D (687,439.84)
336,166.59
Ending Cash 09/30/2022
336,166.59
Beginning Cash
October
R 259,502.86
D (731,648.78)
Ending Cash 10/31/2022 (135,979.33)
Beginning Cash (135,979.33)
R  259,502.86
D (623,439.84)
(499,916.31)
Ending Cash 11/30/2022
Beginning Cash (499,916.31)
R 423,288.86
D (553,044.96)
Ending Cash 12/31/2022 (629,672.41)

Poge
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Clay County MS
Analysis of Surplus Special Funds

Utilization TVA Federal TVA Special Tom Soya Grain TVA Bridge Bnd Balance
Beginning Cash - 7/31/22 233,382.97 30,719.10 422,371.30 71,495.80 109,973.48
August
R 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Projected Ending Cash  233,382.97 30,719.10 422,371.30 71,495.80 109,973.48 867,942.65
3eginning Cash 233,382.97 30,719.10 422.371.30 71,495.80 109,973.48
September
R 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D (15,000.00) (15,000.00) (175,000.00) (25,000.00) 0.00
Projected Ending Cash  218,382.97 15,719.10 247,371.30 46,495.80 109,973.48 637,942.65
Beginning Cash 218,382.97 15,719.10 247,371.30 46,495.80 109,973.48
October
R 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,432.00
D (9,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,545.00
Projected Ending Cash  210,882.97 15,719.10 247,371.30 46,495.80 124,860.48 645,329.65
Beginning Cash 210,882.97 15,719.10 247,371.30 46,495.80 124,860.48
November
R 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,385.00
D 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,300.00
Projected Ending Cash  212,382.97 15,719.10 247,371.30 46,495.80 143,945.48 665,914.65
Beginning Cash 212,382.97 15,719.10 247,371.30 46,495.80 143,945.48
December
R 1,500.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00 22,385.00
D 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,300.00
Projected Ending Cash  213,8382.97 15,719.10 367,371.30 46,495.80 163,030.48 806,499.65
Page Y
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Clay County, MS
Comparison of Budgeted Expenditures by Category
For Years Ending 9/30/23

2022 2023 VYairance
General Government 7,602,150 7,922,984 320,834
Special Funds 3,232,562 6,436,504 3,203,942
Debt Services 1,753,746 2,128,964 375,218
Capital Projects 409,102 2,660,602 2,251,500
Enterprise 281,029 283,000 1,971
Fiduciary Funds 35,700 35,700 0
Total Expenditures 13,314,289 19,467,754 6,153,465
Variance From 2022 to 2023 6,153,465

Fage G
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205
214
218
222
225
227
240
241
243
244
250
245
255

Clay County MS

Comparison of Debt Service
For Year Ending 9/30/2023

$1M CommuniUniversity Bonds - EMCC 2017

Court Complext COP 2020
USE TAX Debt Service 2022
D-2 RdB& 12021

D-5B & 12000

$11M I/D Bonds 2013
D-4RdB & 12008
D-1RdB &12013

D-3RdB &12020

District 4 UNA Community Center G/O Notes

D-5B & 12013
$45.,000 G/O Land Acquisition

UNA Community Center Notes 2017

Total

Variance

Page 1
3499

09/30/22
68,946
305,943
0
48,000
0
1,078,709
48,591
48,917
47,090
10,000
48,600
0
12,278

1,717,074

09/30/23
69,205
310,843
476,400
43,485
0
1,431,008
46,796
48,641
51,180
0
48,500
0
0

2,526,058

808,984



Fund #
001
010
012
013
015
018
020
035
040
041
045
065
072
081
084
085
086
088
089
091
092
095
096
097
104
107
108
109
114
116
117
120
135
138
140
142
151
152
153
154
155
161
162
163
164
165
170
171
172
173
174
175
181
182
183
184
185
205
214
217
218
219
220
221
222
225
227
230
231

Clay County
Budget Summary

For Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Fund Name
General County
Court Complex Building Fund
Seized Drug
Utilization
TVA - In Lieu Monies
TVA Special
House Bill #1330
Triad Grant % Sheriff's Office
Inmate Canteen
Canine Drug Unit Fund
Carthouse Facility Maintenance
EMA Emergency Management COVID Funds
Bryan Public Library Funds
Road Repair Project
YTMM Rail Spur Fund
Natures Golf
Chuquatonchee Drainage District Funds
Mhoon Valley Project ERBR 13(02)
District 1 R & B Improvements HB1731
American Reinvestment Act Funds ( ARPA)
UNA Community Center Repairs- 2020
Law Library
District 5 R & B Improvements SB2971
E911 Fund
Law Library
Emergency Employment Security Fund
Election Support Fund
16th Circuit Court Drug Court Fee Fund
Volunteer Fire
Volunteer Fire Insurance Rebate Monies Fund
Excess Volunteer Fire Ins Rebat
Building Code Training Fund
Emergency Medical Services
TVA Bridge Bond
Graham Roofing Escrow Fund
Henson Construction Escrow Fund
D-1 Road Fund
D-2 Road Fund
D-3 Road Fund
D-4 Road Fund
D-5 Road Fund
D-1 Bridge Fund
D-2 Bridge Fund
D-3 Bridge Fund
D-4 Brige Fund
D-5 Bridge Fund
Use Tax Clearing Fund
D 1 Use Tax Fund
D 2 Use Tax Fund
D 3 Use Tax Fund
D 4 Use Tax Fund
D 5 Use Tax Fund
D-1 ARPA Infrastructure Improvements
D-2 ARPA Infrastructure Improvements
D-3 ARPA Infrastructure Improvements
D-4 ARPA Infrastructure Improvements
D-5 ARPA Infrastructure Improvements
$1M CommuniUniversity Bonds - EMCC 2017
Court Complex COP 2019
DTL Building Notes 2011
Reappraisal 2008 Notes
DTL Building
$230,000 G/O Acquisition & Construction Not
D-1 B &11997
D-2B &12021
D-5B & 12000
$11M /D Bonds 2013
D-3B &12000
D-2 B & 12000

Balance
250,000
0
29,000
200,000
30,000
225,000
30,000
0
120,000
0
28,000
13,425
100,000
20,430
0
29,092
60,000
300,000
134,300
370,954
83,700
0
500,000
0
0
56,557
27,000
122,800
20,000
114,000
147
0
0
110,000
35,235
21,098
220,000
85,000
65,000
280,000
90,000
190,000
85,000
235,000
90,000
300,000
403,398
85,240
105,672
40,000
130,000
100,000
300,000
300,000
300,000
300,000
300,000
10,000
56,772
0
0
0
12,827
0
30,244
0
345,715
33,672
15,590

Page 8
“+00

Revenues
5,570,956
0
0
143,028

S oo o CcocoooCcoocoCo

00
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0
200,240
200,240
200,239
200,240
200,240
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59,214
271,754
0
0
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Revenue
2,037,522
15,000
2,600
100
4,058
150,550
8,000
1,200
57,100
20,000

1,800,000
0
0
0
504,167
7,400
10,000
10,400
49,000
900
50,100
0
1,587
0
100,050
400
200
95,200
62,300
121,800
113,800
143,200
100
100
100
100
100
476,400
41,200
62,000
86,000
76,000
94,000

oo Cocococoocooo0DO

)
w
(=R
©
S

1,085,295
0
0

Expenses
(7,604,984)
0
(20,000)
(106,000)
(25,000)
{150,000)
(17,000)
(1,200)
(35,500)
(20,000)
0
(13,425)
(100,000)
(20,430)
0
(40,000)
0
(300,000)
(134,300)
(1,000,000)
(83,700)
(81,526)
(500,000)
(504,167)
(7,400)
(10,000)
0
(25,000)
(47,873)
(80,000)
0
(1,587)
0
(85,000)
0
0
(86,561)
(110,700)
(159,483)
(118,142)
(198,043)
(130,414)
(168,608)
(157.861)
(124,925)
(134,259)
(476,400)
(30,000)
(50,000)
(50,000)
(50,000)
(50,000)
(250,000
(250,000
(250,000)
(250,000)
(250,000)
(69,205)
(310,843)

(43.485)
0
(1,431,008)
(33,672}
(15,590)

Balance
253,494
15,000
11,600
237,128
9,058
225,550
21,000
0
141,600
0
28,000
0
0
0
34,000
44,092
60,000
0
0
1,170,954
0
0
0
0
0
56,557
37,400
146,800
58,908
84,100
147
0
0
125,050
35,635
21,298
228,639
36,600
27,317
275,658
35,157
259,926
116,732
277,478
165,415
366,081
403,398
96,440
117,672
76,000
156,000
144,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
9
17,684
0
0

0
0
0
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233
240
241
243
244
250
245
255
320
322
333
335
360
361
362
363
364
365
370
400
695

D-4 B &12000

D-4 B & 12008

D-1B&12013

D-3B &12020

District 4 UNA Community Center G/O Notes
D-5B&12013

$45,000 G/O Land Acquisition

UNA Community Center Notes 2017
$230,000 G/O Notes 2013 Construction Fund
District 2 Rd B & 12021 Construction Fund
District 3 Rd B & 12021 Construction Fund
District 1 Rd B & 12013 Construction Fund
District 5 Rd B & 12013 Construction Fund
Distrct 1 USE TAX CONSTRUCTION 2022
Distrct 2 USE TAX CONSTRUCTION 2022
Distrct 3 USE TAX CONSTRUCTION 2022
Distrct 4 USE TAX CONSTRUCTION 2022
Distret 1SUSE TAX CONSTRUCTION 2022
District 4 UNA Community Center Constructio
Sanitation Fund

Tuition Free Program

Total

690 EMCC Maintenance

692 EMCC Capital Campaign
697 Vo-Tech Maintenance
698 Vo-Tech Capital

699 TRVWMD

Pa.ge q

17,218
0
29,558
0
0
6,000
0
0
64,811
491,500
304,291
91
0
701,154
437,553
771,950
771,950
771,950
0
140,000
0

12,047,892

Lo/

0 0 (17,218) 0
34,134 25,418 {46,796) 12,757
23,750 8,200 (48,641) 12,867
10,000 41,872 (51,180) 692

0 0 0 0
21,300 22,400 (48,500) 1,200

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 (64.811) 0

0 0 (491,500) 0

0 0 (304,291) 0

0 0 0 91

0 0 0 0

0 0 (400,000) 301,154

0 0 (200,000) 237,553

0 0 (400,000) 371,950

0 0 (400,000) 371,950

0 0 {400,000) 371,950

0 0 0 0

0 373,964 (283,000) 230,964

0 35,700 (35,700) 0
7,314,484 7,908,373 (19.467,754) 7,802,995

194,519

124,006

106,270

93,970

123,004

641,769

7,956,253



Clay County MS

General Fund Summary Report

For Proposed Budget Year Ending 9/30/2023

Revenues:

Ad Valorem Assessment
Other Revenues

Total Revenue
Expenditures:

Board of Supervisors
Chancery Clerk

Circuit Clerk

Tax Assessor/Collector
Purchase Clerk
Inventory Clerk
Receiving Clerk

Supt. of Education
Building Maint. & Grounds
Data Processing
Veteran's Service Office
Chancery Court

Circuit Court

Youth Court

16th Circuit Court Drug Ct
Lunacies

Justice Court

Coroner

District Attorney
County Attorney

Public Defender

Circuit Court Admin
Election Support
Sheriff's Department
MTC Officer

Jail

Ambulance

EMA/Civil Defense
National Guard
Constables

Flood Plain Coordinator
Animal Control Officer
Public Health

Mental Health Appropriation
Dept. of Human Services
Welfare Assistance

Sally Kate Winter's Shelter
Boys and Girls Club
Red Cross

Soil Conservation Office
Extension Office
GTRPDD

Debt Service

Transfers

Total

Current Proposed
Budget Budget
5,527,354 5,570,956
1,789,486 2,037,522
7,316,840 6,868,220
1,377,331.00 1,433,658.00
176,869.00 173,689.00
165,127.00 165,706.00
307,096.00 312,264.00
36,954.00 44,519.00
31,629.00 32,374.00
17,056.00 17,063.00
0.00 0.00
558,649.00 633,507.00
69,619.00 77,231.00
11,756.00 12,544.00
47,612.00 73,614.00
147,801.00 154,637.00
109,197.00 125,623.00
149,357.00 128,490.00
133,091.00 126,920.00
314,848.00 391,849.00
83,840.00 89,227.00
30,857.00 32,556.00
69,985.08 70,814.00
106,609.00 108,818.00
9,687.00 9,997.00
144,433.00 177,625.00
1,379,834.00 1,406,712.00
30,589.00 31,903.00
789,553.00 782,975.00
143,000.00 143,000.00
20,377.00 22,136.00
2,400.00 2,400.00
82,695.00 72,158.00
14,400.00 14,400.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
46,300.00 46,300.00
24,000.00 24,000.00
44,952.00 44,952.00
31,000.00 37,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
2,500.00 2,500.00
3,500.00 3,500.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
30,979.00 31,479.00
27,304.00 33,304.00
58,464.00 93,740.00
400,000.00 400,000.00
7.251,250.08  7,605,184.00
Page 1o

GO

Variance
43,602
248,036

291,638

56,327
(3.180)
579
5,168
7,565
745
7
0
74,858
7,612
788
26,002
6,836
16,426
(20,867)
(6,171)
77,001
5,387
1,699
829
2,209
310
33,192
26,878
1314
(6,578)
0
1,759
0
(10,537)

(=)
cooogooooo
S

500
6,000
35,276
0

353,934

=



3 Clay County MS

Advalorem Calculation

- - 2022 - 2023 ] B j
Fund# | Fund ] Millage Rates 2021-2022 | Millage Rates 2022-2023 Valuation | Revenue
001 |General County 37.970| 145,571,616 38.950 143,028.387 | 5.570,956
013 |Utilization 1.000| 145,571,616 1.000 143,028,387 | 143,028
| 161-165 | Bridge Levy 7.000| 145,571,616 7.000 143,028,387 | 1,001,199
650 |TBRVWMD 0.860| 145,571,616 0.860 143,028,387 | 123,004 |
697 _|Vo-Tech Maintenance 0.743| 145,571,616 0.743 143,028387 | 106,270
698 | Vo-Tech Capital 0.657| 145571616 0.657 143,028.387 | 93,970
690 |EMCC Maintenance 1.360| 145.571,616 1.360 143,028,387 | 194,519
695 | Tuition Guarantee Program 0.000| 145,571,616 0.000 143,028,387 0
692 |EMCC-Capital Campaign 0.867| 145,571,616 0.867 143,028,387 | 124,006
114 | Volunteer Fire 0.900| 56,721,408 0.800 107,351,729 | 85,881
095 |Special Library Levy 0.570| 139,912,745 0.570 143,028.387 | 81,526
205 |$1M CommuniUniversity Note 0.485| 145,402,525 0.414 143,028,387 | 59214
255 | Una Community Center Note 0.063| 145,402,525 0.000 143,028,387 0
214 | Court Complex Building 2019 1.9000| 145402,525 1.7600 143,028387 | 271,754 |
TIF - Nature's Golf Transfer 145,402,525|  Transfer 46.500 143,028387 | 0
_Total 54.38 54.98 -
241 |D-1Rd B&I 2013 0.79 55.84]  0.86 55.84] 27,299,111 | 23750
| 242 |D-2Rd B&I 2021 0.25 5530, 032 55.30| 35,580,626 11,742
243 | D-3 Rd B&I 2021 0.00 55.05|  0.343 5532 29,075,139 10,000
233 |D-4 Rd B&I 2000 0.00 0.00 21,333,496
240 |D-4 Rd B&I 2008 1.99 1.60 21,333.496 34,134
244 |D-4 Reimb To Districts For Comm (| 0.00 57.04 0.00 56.58| 21,333,496 0
225 | D-5Rd B&I 2000 | 000 0.00 29,771,480
250 |D-5 Rd B&I 2013 0.63 55.68]  0.716 55.70] 29771480 | 21300 |
| o Average 55.78 - 5575 7,956,252
o | | 7.956,252
Pagc L
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- B - Clay County, MS a
i 2022 - 2023 Millage Rates B
[ | - County D-1 D2 D3 D4 D5
Fund# |Department Millage | | | I ]
001 |General County 38.950| | }
013 | Utilization 1.000| I |
161-165 | Bridge Levy 7.000] | | |
699 |TBRVWMD - 0.860 - -
697 | Vo-Tech Maintenance B 0.743 o
698 | Vo-Tech Capital 0.657| | |
690 | EMCC Maintenance o 1360, ] 47
695 | Tuition Free Guarantee Program | 0.000] . A‘ [
692 | EMCC Capitol Improvement Campaign 0.867, |
114 | Volunteer Fire | 0.800 '
095 | Special Library Levy - 0.570i |
SS— L = S | | |
Total 52.81| ] | . —
| i
|Bond Funlds N | | B
205 | $1M CommuniUniversity Note 0414 ]
214 | Court Complex COP 2019 1.760|
255 |$60K G/O UNA Recreational Center Notes 0.0000| |
TIF - Nature's Golf | Transfer | - |
|
| Total Debt Millage - 217 !
Total County Wide ) 54.98‘ | I
241  |District 1 B&I2013 0.86 0.86 . | -
242 | District 2 B&12021 032 | 032 _
243 District 3 B&I 2020 0.343 | 0343 |
240 | District 4 B&I 2008 160 | | 1.60
244 |District 4 Reimb to Distr. for UNA Community C¢  0.00 0.00|
250  |District 5 B&I 2013 0716 0.716|
| Total District Millage 3.84 55.84i 55.30| 5532 56.58 55.70
| | ! l
B 55.84] 5530 5532 5658  55.70
o | = | |
- 2023
- D-10ut|  55.84
L - D-1In| 5504 0
D-2 Out|  55.30
D2In| 5450 |
— D-3Out|  55.32
D-3In| 5452 -
D-4 Qut|  56.58|
- D-4 In 55.78| ! |
- D-50ut, 5570 |
- D-5In.  54.90 ‘




- Clay County MS

Advalorem Calculation

—]

) 2022-2023 ) -
 Fund# ~ Fund Millage Rates 20212022 | Millage Rates 20222023 | Valuation | Revenue
001 | General County 37.970] 145,571,616 38.950 143,028,387 | 5,570,956
013 | Utilization 1.000] 145,571,616 1.000 143,028,387 | 143,028
| 161-165 | Bridge Levy 7.000| 145,571,616 7.000 143,028,387 | 1,001,199 |
690 |TBRVWMD 0.860] 145,571,616 0.860 143,028.387 | 123,004
697 | Vo-Tech Maintenance 0.743| 145,571,616 0.743 143,028387 | 106,270
698 | Vo-Tech Capital 0.657| 145,571,616 0.657 143028387 | 93970
690 |EMCC Maintenance 1.360| 145,571,616 1360 143,028387 | 194519 |
695 | Tuition Guarantee Program 0.000| 145,571,616 0.000 143,028,387 0
692 |EMCC-Capital Campaign 0.867| 145.571,616 0.867 143,028,387 | 124,006 |
| 114 |Volunteer Fire 0.900| 56,721,408 0.800 107,351,729 | 85.881 |
095 | Special Library Levy 0.570] 139,912,745 0.570 143,028387 | 81526 |
205 |$1M CommuniUniversity Note 0.485| 145,402,525 0.414 143,028,387 | 59214
255 |Una Community Center Note 0.063| 145,402,525 0.000 143,028,387 0o |
| 214 | Court Complex Building 2019 1.9000| 145,402,525 1.7600 143,028,387 | 271,754
B TIF - Nature's Golf Transfer 145,402,525|  Transfer 46.500 143,028,387 0
Total 54.38 54.98
| 241 [D-1RdB&I2013 0.79 55.84|  0.86 55.84| 27299111 | 23750 |
| 242 |D-2Rd B&I 2021 0.25 5530] 032 55.30| 35,580,626 | 11,742
243 |D-3 Rd B&I2021 0.00 55.05] 0343 55.32| 29075139 | 10,000
233 |D-4 Rd B&I 2000 0.00 0.00 21,333,496
240 |D-4 Rd B&I 2008 | 199 1.60 21,333,496 | 34134
| 244 |D-4 Reimb To Districts For Comm ( 0.00 57.04 0.00 56.58| 21333,496 0
| 225 |D-5Rd B&I 2000 0.00 0.00 29,771.480 B
250 |D-5RdB&I2013 0.63 55.68]  0.716 55.70| 29771480 | 21300
[ - | Average 55.78 5575 17956252 |
e S | 1 I N | 7956252
Pagc L
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Tax Levy for Clay County,
Mississippi Fiscal Year 2022-2023

IN THE MATTER OF LEVYING COUNTY AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE
CURRENT YEAR 2022-2023, INCLUDING GENERAL COUNTY, ROAD DISTRICTS,
AND ANY OTHER TAXING DISTRICT IN CLAY COUNTY, MISSISSIPP]

There came on for hearing and determination by the Board of Supervisors of Clay County,
Mississippi, the matter of levying the ad valorem taxes for the fiscal year 2022-2023, beginning
October 1, 2022, on assessments on property as of January 1, 2022, County-Wide, for the general
county, road districts, and for all other taxing districts as stated, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 27-39-317 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended and annotated, and other laws
relative to said matters, and the Board, having fully and carefully considered the needs and
requirements of the various funds of the County and of said districts and the rates or levies which
are required to produce the revenue necessary to meet the budget as made, fixed and heretofore
approved by the Board, as required by law; and it appearing that the tax rates of levies for the
County and the several County purposes, the bridge levies for the County and the several County
purposes, the road districts and other taxing districts, are necessary in order to raise the funds
required to meet the expenses of the County and of said taxing districts for said fiscal year.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Board of Supervisors of
Clay County, Mississippi, that the following ad valorem tax rates and levies be and the same are
hereby imposed and levied for the fiscal year 2022-2023, upon the assessed value of all taxable
property in Clay County, State of Mississippi, and in the respective road districts, and other taxing
districts in said Clay County, as the property is now assessed and listed, or as may hereafter be
assessed and listed, upon the assessment rolls of said County as of January 1, 2022, except property
subject to State taxes only, and except the exempted assessed value of homes to the extent
exempted by the homestead exemption laws of the State of Mississippi, as provided by law, the
said rates, expressed in mills or decimal fraction of a mill, being levied and imposed upon the
dollar of assessed valuation appearing upon the assessments rolls of said County as aforesaid or
the following funds or purposes; and when the money is collected, it shall be credited to the
respective funds as provided by law:

Section 1.  There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation in the County
for countrywide purposes as follows:

For General County purposes (current expenses and maintenance) mills as authorized by
Section 27-39-303 of the Mississippi Code of 1972 ... ....cooeeeeeeeeeeereeereerreereaene 38.95

The levy of 38.95 mills for General County purposes is for the following items:

Office and Administration of the County Offices, Judicial and Law Enforcement, Charity,
Health and Welfare, Conservation of Natural Resources, Operation and Maintenance of
Buildings and Grounds and Sundry, Extension Office Services, Planning and Development
District Services, as shown by the budget heretofore adopted by this Board, and in
accordance with the regulations of the State Auditing Department.
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For the maintenance and construction of bridges and culverts throughout the County as
authorized by Section 65-15-7 and 27-39-305 of the Mississippi Code of 1972,
.................................................................................................... 7.00

Section 2: There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable
property in Clay County, Mississippi, in accordance with Sections 27-39-329(2)(a) and
(2)(b) of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended:

A. For the Tombigbee River Valley Water Management
511y (v A PSS .66
B. For the Clay County Utilization Fund..............c.oooi, 1.00

Section 3:  There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable
property in the Tombigbee River Watershed Area of said Clay County, for support of
Tombigbee River Water Management District as authorized by Section 51-13-131 of the
Mississippi Code 0f 1972 c.ocoiiviuiaieiiiiiiiiair e e e e araa e .20

Section 4:  There is hereby levied and imposed upon all timbered and uncultivable land
in Clay County, Mississippi, as authorized by Section 49-19-115 of the Mississippi Code
of 1972, a special tax known as the forest acreage tax of nine (9) cents per acre.

Section 5:  There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation in the County
for the support and maintenance of East Mississippi Community College and Vocational
Training School as authorized by Sections 37-29-141 and 37-29-143 of the Mississippi
Code of 1972, as follows:

A. For maintenance of East Mississippi Community

COlIEEE ...orvrerrrencmrerirc et s ssesnsansrens 1.36
B. For Maintenance of Vocational Training School........... 743
C. Capital outlay for Vocational Training School............. 657
D. For Capital Improvement Campaign of East Mississippi

Community College ..........ccoevvviiniiiiniiiininiinnnn .867
E. For EMCC CommUniversity Debt Service Retirement ... 414

Section 6:  There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable
property in Clay County, Mississippi, for support of the Tombigbee Regional Library
System in accordance with Section 39-3-5 of the Mississippi Code of

Section 7:  There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable
property in Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows:

A. Court Complex Certificate of Participation Notes........................ ,» 1.76

Section 8: There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable
property within Clay County, Mississippi, and outside the corporate limits of West Point,
Mississippi, for the purpose of fire protection as authorized by Section 83-1-39 and 19-9-1
of the Mississippi Code 0f 1972........cocuvvvvvirniiiiiiiiiniiciiiieiniieininiieinieenenenenn .80
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Section 9: There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
in Supervisor’s District One, Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows:

A. District One Road Bonds 2013 Issuance, as authorized by Section 19-
9-9 of the Mississippi Code 1972........ccccvevvureninnnn.. .86

Section 10:  There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
in Supervisor’s District Two, Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows:

A. District Two Road Bonds, 2021 Issuance, as authorized by Section 19-
9-9 of the Mississippi Code of 1972.................. 32

Section 11:  There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
in Supervisor’s District Three, Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows:

A. District Three Road Bonds 2022 Issuance as authorized by Section 19-
9-9 of the Mississippi Code of 1972 ....................... 343

Section 12: There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
in Supervisor’s District Four, Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows:

A. District Four Road Bonds 2008 Issuance as authorized by Section 19-9-
9 of the Mississippi Code of 1972,..........cccovvvvvveninnnnn, 1.60

Section 13: There is hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
in Supervisor’s District Five, Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows:

A. District Five Road Bonds 2013 issuance as authorized by Section 19-9-
9 of the Mississippi Code 0f 1972, .........covvivieninanaann.. 716

Section 14: It is further ordered by this Board of Supervisors that all ad valorem taxes hereby
levied and imposed are fixed within the limits as stated in Section 27-39-301 to Section 27-39-
305, inclusive, 39-3-5, 65-15-7, 43-31-15, 19-9-9, 19-9-97, 49-19-115, 37-29-141, 37-29-143, 51-
13-107 and 51-13-109, 27-39-309 to 27-39-321, both inclusive, 27-39-325, 19-9-1, 17-21-51, 27-
39-329(2)(a) and (2)(b), 37-57-1 and 37-57-105, et seq., of the Mississippi Code of 1972, and 39-
3-5 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, the General County taxes being governed by Section 27-39-
303, bridge taxes by Section 65-15-7 and 27-39-305, all being Sections of the Mississippi Code of
1972; and in the event of the total levy for bridges exceeding the limit fixed by said Section 27-
39-305, the county-wide levy shall have precedence in the order as stated in Section 27-39-305,
and in the event that the total levy for any school district shall exceed the limits fixed by law, the
country-wide levy shall have precedence over any levy for a district as stated in Section 37-57-
121 of the Mississippi Code of 1972.

Section 15: It is further ordered that the above rates and levies in mills or decimal fraction
thereof shall be applied to each dollar of assessed value as shown upon the 2022 assessment rolls
of Clay County, Mississippi, and in the respective districts upon which said rates or levies are
respectively fixes, except as to such values as may be exempt by law, the intention and purpose of
this Board of Supervisors of Clay County, Mississippi, being to fully and in detail comply with all
requirements of law relating thereto, and especially Sections 27-39-303 and 27-39-317 of the
Mississippi Code of 1972.
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Section 16: It is further ordered that all monies received and collected by the Tax Collector
and paid by her to the proper fund, according to the provisions of this Order, shall be credited to
the designated funds by the County auditor, in accordance with the budget as heretofore adopted
by this Board and shall be expended in the manner and for the purpose set forth in said budget and
for no other purpose.

Section 17: 1t is further ordered that the Clerk of this Board be and she is expressly directed
to comply with the requirements of law prescribed by Section 27-39-319 of the Mississippi Code

of 1972, relating to the certification and publication of the ad valorem rates of levies herein made
and fixed.

THE FOREGOING ORDER having been introduced in writing on this day at the September
2022, meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Clay County, Mississippi, on this the 14™ day of
September, 2022, was at said meeting and did read, considered, passed and adopted, paragraph by
paragraph, section by section, and then as a whole without change in the form in which it was
introduced and passed by the following vote:

Supervisor Lynn Horton voted: “Aye.”
Supervisor Luke Lummus voted: “Aye.”
Supervisor R.B. Davis voted: NOT PRESENT
Supervisor Shelton Deanes voted: “Aye.”
Supervisor Joe Chandler voted: “Aye.”

SO ORDERED, this the 14" day of September, 2022.

Iy,
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EXHIBIT F

A4



NO.

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING TO USE UP TO $18,000 IN
PLN MONIES FOR THE E TVA ROAD PROJECT

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authorizing and approving to use up

to $18,000 in PLN Monies for the E TVA Road Project.

Supervisor Horton moved to authorize and approve to use up to $18,000 of PLN Monies

for the E TVA Road Project.
The motion was seconded by Supervisor Deanes.

The motion carried unanimously.

SO ORDERED this the 14" day of September, 2022

éﬁ\W—— A A

LYNN HORTON, PRESIDENT
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
CLAY COUNTY MISSISSIPPI
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